
INDIA 
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GROUP, 

November 19, 2021 

Corporate Relations Department 

T.V. TODAY NETWORK LIMITED 
India Today Group Mediaplex 

FC 8. Sector 16 A. Film City. Naida - 201301 
Tal: +91 120 4908600 Fax: +91 t204325020 

Website: www.aajtak.in 

CIN No: L92200DL1999PLC103001 

Listing Department 

NETWORK 

BSE Limited National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Exchange Plaza, Bandra - Kurla 
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001 Complex, 

Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051 
Scrip Code - 532515 Scrip Code - TVTODAY 

Dear Sir I Madam, 

Sub: Compliance under Regulation 23(9) of the Securities and Exchange Board of 
India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 

In terms of Regulation 23(9) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations , 2015, please find enclosed the 
disclosure of Related Party transactions on a consolidated basis for the half year ended 
September 30, 2021. 

We request you to kindly take the same on record. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully, 

For T.V. Today Network Limited 
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(Ashish Sabharwal) ..{ * 0 
Group Head - Secretarial, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer 
Email lO:ashish.sabharwal@intoday.com 

Registered Office: F-26, First Floor, Connaught Circus, New Delhi-110001 
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Disclosure ot related party transactions on consolidated bu ls for tho half year ended September 30, 2021 

A. List of related partlos and rolationshlps 

Parent Entity 
Living Modia India Limited 

Subsidiaries 
Mail Today Nempapers Private l imited 
T.V. Today Network IBusiness) Limited 
VibIlVO( BroadcacUfIQ Privata Limited 

Fellow subsldiarv 
Universal Loam Todav Priva te Limited 

Associates ot parent entltv 
InteRrared Databases India Limited 
TOday Merchandise Private Llmlled 
Todav Retail Network Private Limited 

Entities over which Key ManaAoment Paraonnal exercise l iRntllean! Inlluonce 
Care Today Fund 
Education Todav 
WOI1IJ Media Private Limited 
Thomson Press Iindla) Limited 
Radio Today Sroadcast inQ Limited 

Post Employment Senefit Plan Entlly 
TV Todav Network Limited Employees Gratuity Trust 

Kev Manapement Per sonnel 
Mr. Aroon Purie (Chairman 8. Whole·time director) 
Ms. Kalil Purie Bhandal ( Vice·chairperson & Manapinp Director) 
Mr. Yalender Kl:mar Tvapi (Chie/ Financial OffICer) 
Mr. Ashish Sabharwal (Group Head -Secretariat 8. Company Secretar-;) 

B. Key Ma n.gement Pers<.lnnet (KMP) com pensation 

Short·term employee benefits 

Post·omployment benefits 

Other lcog·term employee benefits 
Total compensation 

(Rs. In Crores) 
For 6 months period 

ended 
Sep 30, 2021 

11 .95 

0.06 
0.03 

12.04 

The Company r&ceived key managemeflt personnel services Irom the parent entity. lor which a management lee of Rs 0.37 crores was 
charged and paid. being an appropriate aJlocati()(l 01 costs inCllrre!.! by ths parent entity. ThiS amount has been included in the short·term 
employee benefits mentioned above 

• Short·term employee benefits include remuneration to Mr Aroon F-uoe by way 01 commiSSIOn @ 5% of net proMs or the Company 
computed In manner laid down under Section 197(6) of the Companies Act, 2013 
It lurther inCludes remuneration to Ms. Kalli Purie Shandal by way 01 commission (!ll 2% 01 net profi ts 01 the company computed In mannar 
laid down under section 197(6) of the Companies Act. 2013. 

Tne remuneration of Key Management Personnel is dOleonined by the Board f Nomination and Remunerallon Committee haVIng regard to 
the performaoce of individual and market trends. 

C. Transaction with rela ted parties are as fonows : 

Purchase 01 advertisement space I material: 
• From parent entity 

Advertisement income 
• From parent entity 

Management fee paid to parent entity 
Management lee received Irom parent entity 
Printing and other charges paid to entities over which KMP exerCise siqrliflCant influence 
Rent 8. other expenses charged by related patties for use of common facilities f utitities: 

- parent entil~ 
- en tity over which the KMP exerCise Significant innuence 

Rent & electricity charged to related parties 10( use of common facilities f u:ilities. 
• parent entity 

M;scell,meous inler·company seNices rendered to re lated parl les and other charges rece ived from: 
• parent entity 

Contribution to post·omployment benefit plan (gratuity trust) 
EKpenditure towards Corpocate Social Responsibility activities and other donations to entities over wtlictl KMP 
exerCise significant innuence 
R.:Iyalty lee charged by parent entily 
Content fee charged by parent enllty 

IRs. In Crores) 
For 6 m onths per iod 

ended 
Sep 30, 2021 

0.66 

2.92 
2.08 
0.73 
025 

0.93 
0.02 

0.63 

0.04 
4.06 

060 
475 
034 
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Oll clolure of related party transacUons on cOnl,olldated bula for tho half year ended September 30, 2021 

D. Outstanding balances 

Trade payables (purch .. " of goods and servIces) 
• parent entity 
• entity over which the KMP extlfcise signifICant Influence 

TOlal payables to related partlel 

Trade recelvablo. (sale of goods and servlcos) 
- entity ovor which the KMP exercise significant Influence 

Pav.btos aSlalnst axchanR6 of services 
• parent entity 

RecelYables all,'nat exchanj:jo of services 
• parent entity 
- assOCIate of parent enlitv 

En,ployee benem. payable: 
• SilO/Harm employee benefits to Key management personnet 
- Post ompk;,ymem end long-term employee benefits \0 Key management personnel 

!Ra. ln Crares) 
Alon 

Sep 30, 2021 

0.71 
0.01 
0.72 

0.06 

3.65 

220 
00< 
2_24 

9.16 
0.75 
9.91 

a
~t.TWO-?1-

C~ 
o NEW DELHI ~ 
r- , 

. "'t 
"':t 0'» 

* 

Registered Office: F-26, First Floor, Connaught Circus, New Delhi-110001 

NETWORK 

IO .... FM 


