

#### T.V. TODAY NETWORK LIMITED

India Today Group Mediaplex FC 8, Sector 16 A, Film City, Noida – 201301 Tel: +91 120 4908600 Fax: +91 120 4325028 Website: www.aajtak.in



CIN No : L92200DL1999PLC103001

November 19, 2021

Corporate Relations Department	Listing Department
BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,	Exchange Plaza, Bandra - Kurla
Dalal Street, Mumbai - 400 001	Complex,
The state of the s	Bandra (E), Mumbai - 400 051
Scrip Code - 532515	Scrip Code – TVTODAY

Dear Sir / Madam,

# Sub: Compliance under Regulation 23(9) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

In terms of Regulation 23(9) of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, please find enclosed the disclosure of Related Party transactions on a consolidated basis for the half year ended September 30, 2021.

We request you to kindly take the same on record.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For T.V. Today Network Limited

(Ashish Sabharwal)

Group Head - Secretarial, Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Email ID: ashish.sabharwal@intoday.com











NEW DELHI





## T.V. TODAY NETWORK LIMITED

India Today Group Mediaplex FC 8, Sector 16 A, Film City, Noida - 201301 Tel: +91 120 4908600 Fax: +91 120 4325028



CIN No: L92200DL1999PLC103001

T.V. Today Network Limited Disclosure of related party transactions on consolidated basis for the half year ended September 30, 2021

#### A. List of related parties and relationships

Parent Entity Living Media India Limited

Subsidiaries

Mail Today Newspapers Private Limited T.V. Today Network (Business) Limited Vibgyor Broadcasting Private Limited

Fellow subsidiary

Universal Learn Today Private Limited

Associates of parent entity

Integrated Databases India Limited Today Merchandise Private Limited Today Retail Network Private Limited

Entities over which Key Management Personnel exercise significant influence

Care Today Fund Education Today World Media Private Limited Thomson Press (India) Limited Radio Today Broadcasting Limited

Post Employment Benefit Plan Entity
TV Today Network Limited Employees Gratuity Trust

Key Management Personnel

Mr. Aroon Purie (Chairman & Whole-time director)
Ms. Kalli Purie Bhandal ( Vice-chairperson & Managing Director)

Mr. Yatender Kumar Tyaqi (Chief Financial Officer)

Mr. Ashish Sabharwal (Group Head -Secretarial & Company Secretary)

	(Rs. in Crores)
B. Key Management Personnel (KMP) compensation	For 6 months period ended
	Sep 30, 2021
Short-term employee benefits	11.95
Post-employment benefits	0.06
Other long-term employee benefits	0.03
Total compensation	12.04

The Company received key management personnel services from the parent entity, for which a management fee of Rs 0.37 crores was charged and paid, being an appropriate allocation of costs incurred by the parent entity. This amount has been included in the short-term employee benefits mentioned above.

\* Short-term employee benefits include remuneration to Mr. Aroon Pune by way of commission @ 5% of net profits of the Company computed in manner laid down under section 197(6) of the Companies Act, 2013.
It further includes remuneration to Ms. Kalli Purie Bhandal by way of commission @ 2% of net profits of the company computed in manner

laid down under section 197(6) of the Companies Act, 2013

The remuneration of Key Management Personnel is determined by the Board / Nomination and Remuneration Committee having regard to the performance of individual and market trends.

	(Rs. in Crores)
C. Transaction with related parties are as follows :	For 6 months period ended
	Sep 30, 2021
Purchase of advertisement space / material:	
- From parent entity	0.66
Advertisement income	
- From parent entity	2.92
Management fee paid to parent entity	2.08
Management fee received from parent entity	0.73
Printing and other charges paid to entities over which KMP exercise significant influence	0.25
Rent & other expenses charged by related parties for use of common facilities / utilities:	
- parent entity	0.93
<ul> <li>entity over which the KMP exercise significant influence</li> </ul>	0.02
Rent & electricity charged to related parties for use of common facilities / utilities:	
- parent entity	0.63
Miscellaneous inter-company services rendered to related parties and other charges received from:	
- parent entity	0.04
Contribution to post-employment benefit plan (gratuity trust)	4.06
Expenditure towards Corporate Social Responsibility activities and other donations to entities over which KMP	
exercise significant influence	0.60
Royalty fee charged by parent entity	4.75
Content fee charged by parent entity	0.34

















## T.V. TODAY NETWORK LIMITED

India Today Group Mediaplex FC 8, Sector 16 A, Film City, Noida – 201301 Tel: +91 120 4908600 Fax: +91 120 4325028 Website: www.aajtak.in



CIN No: L92200DL1999PLC103001

T.V. Today Network Limited Disclosure of related party transactions on consolidated basis for the half year ended September 30, 2021

	(Rs. in Crores)
D. Outstanding balances	As on
	Sep 30, 2021
Trade payables (purchases of goods and services)	
- parent entity	0.71
- entity over which the KMP exercise significant influence	0.01
Total payables to related parties	0.72
Trade receivables (sale of goods and services)	
- entity over which the KMP exercise significant influence	0.06
Payables against exchange of services	
- parent entity	3.65
parameter, and the second seco	- 0.00
Receivables against exchange of services	
- parent entity	2.20
- associate of parent entity	0.04
	2.24
Employee benefits payable:	
- Short-term employee benefits to Key management personnel	9.16
<ul> <li>Post employment and long-term employee benefits to Key management personnel</li> </ul>	0.75
	9.91













